Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Installer Name:

1st Inspection Date:

Kyle Johnson

OSSF Installer #: 050005796

3/10/25

2nd Inspection Date: 3/13/25

3rd Inspection Date:

04/02/2025

Inspector Name: Hendry Inspector Name: Hendry Inspector Name: Efrain Gallegos
Permiti: 118280 Address: 4655 STATE HWY 46 W
No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.
SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS &
SETBACK DISTANCES Site and Soil X 285.31(a) X
Conditions Consistent with 285.30(b)(1)(A)(iv)
Submitted Planning Materials 285.30(b)(1)(A)(v)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(iii)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(ii)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(i)
1
SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS &
SETBACK DISTANCES Setback X 285.91(10) X
Distances 285.30(b)(4)
Meet Minimum Standards 285.31(d)
2
SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe
from Structure to Disposal System X X
(Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch. 40, 285.32(a)(1)
SDR 26)
3
SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer
to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per X X
Foot 285.32(a)(3)
4
SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary -
X X

Type Cleanout Properly Installed
(Add. C/O Every 100' &/or 90
degree bends)

285.32(a)(5)

PRETREATMENT Installed (if
required) TCEQ Approved List
PRETREATMENT Septic Tank(s)
Meet Minimum Requirements

285.32(b)(1)(G)
285.32(b)(1 )(E)iii)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)
285.32(b)(1)(F)
285.32(b)(1)(B)
285.32(b)(1)(C)(i)
285.32(b)(1)(C) (i)
285.32(b)(1)(D)
285.32(b)(1)(E)
285.32(b)(1)(A)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(11)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(i)
285.32(b)(1)(E)ii)(1)

7

PRETREATMENT Grease
Interceptors if required for
commercial

285.34(d)

Inspector Notes: 3/10/25 CH: Tight line installed, tanks good, ready for cover
3/13/25 CH: Field installed to design, operational, cover all

4/2/25 EG: Covered.
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.
SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly
Marked SEPTIC TANK If SingleTank, 285.32(b)(1)
2Compartments Provided (E)285.91(2)285.32(b)(1)
withBaffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet (F)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Flowline Greater than3" and " T" (iii)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
Provided on Inlet and OutletSEPTIC (11)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
TANK Septic Tank(s) MeetMinimum (1)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Requirements (i)285.32(b)(1)
(D)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(ii)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(i)285.32(b)(1)
(B)285.32(b)(1)
(A)285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)
8
IALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand
Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used X 285.32(b)(1)(F) X
285.32(b)(1)(G)
285.34(b)
9
SEPTIC TANK Inspection / Clean
Out Port & Risers Provided on
[Tanks Buried Greater than 12"
Sealed and Capped CLEEEL
10
SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint
system providedSEPTIC TANK Riser
permanently fastened to lid or cast
into tank SEPTIC TANK Riser cap 285.38(d)
protected against unauthorized 285.38(e)
intrusions
11
SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume
Installed X 1000 gal. trash/ lift station X

12

13

PUMP TANK Volume Installed

14

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size
Installed

15

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Manufacturer

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Model

Number

Clearstream 600; as per design

16

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive

285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(3)

17

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching
Chamber

285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(2)

18

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo-
transpirative

285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

19

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil
0 P ubstitution 285.33(d)(4)

21

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
22

23
describe) (Approved Design) 285.33(d)(6)
" 285.33(c)(4)

25

26

27

28

29

30
LOW PRESSURE DISPOSAL
SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length

& Width, and Adequate 285.33(d)(1)(C)(i)
Separation Distance between

Trenches
31
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Description

Answer

Citations

Notes

1st Insp.

2nd Insp.

3rd Insp.

32

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Utilized
Only by Single Family Dwelling
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Topographic Slopes

< 2.0% EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Adequate Length of Drain Field ( 1000
Linear ft. for 2 bedrooms or Less

& an additional 400 ft. for each
additional bedroom )

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Depth of 18 inches to 3 ft. & Vertical
Separation of 1ft on bottom and 2 ft. to
restrictive horizon and ground water
respectfully

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Drain Pipe (1.25 - 1.5" dia.) & Pipe Holes
(3/16 - 1/4" dia. Hole Size ) 5 ft. Apart

285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)
(B)285.91(13)
285.33(b)(3)(D)
285.33(b)(3)(F)

33

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Is
IAerobic Unit Installed According
to Approved Guidelines.

285.32(c)(1)

34

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Inspection/Clean Out Port &
Risers Provided

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Secondary restraint system
provided AEROBIC TREATMENT
UNIT Riser permanently fastened
to lid or cast into tank

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser
cap protected against
unauthorized intrusions

X X X X

X X X X

35

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Chlorinator Properly Installed with
IChlorine Tablets in Place.

36

PUMP TANK Is the Pump Tank an
pproved concrete tank or other
cceptable materials &
construction

PUMP TANK Sampling Port
Provided in the Treated Effluent
Line

PUMP TANK Check Valve and/or
Anti- Siphon Device Present When
Required

PUMP TANK Audible and Visual
High Water Alarm Installed on
Separate Circuit From Pump

37

PUMP TANK Inspection/Clean Out
Port & Risers Provided

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

PUMP TANK Riser permanently
fastened to lid or cast into tank
PUMP TANK Riser cap protected
against unauthorized intrusions

38

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

39

PUMP TANK Electrical
IConnections in Approved Junction

Boxes / Wiring Buried
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No.

Description

Answer

Citations

Notes

1st Insp.

2nd Insp.

3rd Insp.

40
41
42
PUMP TANK Meets Minimum
Reserve Capacity Requirements
43
PUMP TANK Material Type &
Manufacturer
44

45

PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump
Installed
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N‘ COMAL COUNTY

ENGINEER'S OFFICE

A\

Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility
Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

Permit Number: 118280
Issued This Date: 02/06/2025
This permit is hereby given to: NEW BRAUNFELS EXECUTIVE STORAGE, LLC

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

4655 STATE HWY 46 W
NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132

Subdivision: Alva Morris Holdbrook S#423, A-271

Unit: 0
Lot: 0
Block: 0
Acreage: 9.0000

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

Type of System: Aerobic
Drip Irrigation

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to
commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Installation and inspection must comply with
current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.



RECEIVED

By Kathy Griffin at 2:05 pm, Jan 14, 2025

195 DAVID JONAS DR
COMALLULS Y ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION e iy o

WWW . CCEQ.ORG

. 118280
Date November 7, 2024 Permit Number
1. APPLICANT / AGENT INFORMATION

NEW BRAUNFELS EXECUTIVE STORAGE,

Owner Name LLC Agent Name GREG JOHNSON, P.E.
Mailing Address 575 ORCHARD WAY Agent Address 170 HOLLOW OAK

City, State, Zip NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS 78132 City, State, Zip NEW BRAUNFELS TEXAS 78132
Phone # 210-494-5511 Phone # 830-905-2778

Email kfelux@quiddity.com Email gregjohnsonpe@yahoo.com

2. LOCATION

Subdivision Name Unit Lot Block
Survey Name / Abstract Number Alva Morris Holdbrook Survey #423, A-271 Acreage 9.00
Address 4655 STHWY 46 W. City NEW BRAUNFELS State TX Zip 78132

3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT
D Single Family Residential
Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.)

Number of Bedrooms
Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area
Non-Single Family Residential

(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area)
Type of Facility STORAGE BUILDINGS w/OFFICE

Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants 2

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds

Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces

Miscellaneous

Estimated Cost of Construction: $ 250,000 (Structure Only)

Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?

L__] Yes E No (If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement)
Source of Water ):{ Public D Private Well D Rainwater Collection

4. SIGNATURE OF OWNER

By signing this application, | certify that:

- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not cantain any false information and does not conceal any material

facts. | certify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said
property.

- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities..

- | understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required
by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order.

-1 afflrmay/ nt to thg-apline posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.
re of,ﬁ’wner Date A Page 1 of 2

Revised January 2021


Kathy Griffin
Received


ﬂ:/ / 8280 ALVA MORRIS HOLBROOK Survey #423, A-271, being 9.0ac

COMALCOUNTY ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION REVISED
9:24 am, Feb 12,2025

Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E.

System Description PROPRIETARY; AEROBIC TREATMENT AND DRIP TUBING

Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation

Tank Slzi(()s%Gaﬁ;\sZ)(:/ Pumf CLEARSTREAM 600NC3T Absorption/Application Area (Sq Ft) 1200
Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table 111) 120

(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? Yes D No
(if yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.))

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? E Yes EI No
(if yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.)

Is there at least one acre per single family dwelling as per 285.40(c)(1)? E] Yes [X] No
If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? D Yes & No

(if yes, the R.S or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all-provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not
be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? [_| Yes No

Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? [_] Yes ] No
(if yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP.)

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? D Yes & No

(if yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall cerlify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP A Permit to Construct will not be
issued for the proposed OSSF until the UP has been approved by the appropriate reg

AR e S,
Is this property within an incorporated city? [ ] Yes [X] No S * ~Te

..............................

If yes, indicate the city: GREGWJO“NSON .

Sog @S FIRM #2585

By signing this application, | certify that:
- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

- | affirmatively consent to the gnline posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.
W January 11, 2025

Signature of ﬂesi{ﬁjl Date

Page 2 of 2
Revised March 2024


rabbjr
Revised


202306026563 08/18/2023 11:00:58 AM 1/1

AFFIDAVIT

COUNTY OF COMAL
STATE OF TEXAS

CERTIFICATION OF OSSF REQUIRING MAINTENANCE

Aecording to Texas Commission on Environmentsl Qaal g Rules for On-Sne Sewage Facitities
(OSSF's), this documeant i3 filed in the Deed

I
The Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 366 authorizes the Texas Commission on
Eunvironmental Quality (TCEQ) to regulate on-site sewage facilities (OSSFs). Additionally,
the Texas Water Code (TWC), § 5.012 and § 5.013, gives the commission primary responsibility
for implementing the laws of the State of Texas relating to water and adopting rules necessary to
carry out its powers and duties under the TWC. The commission, under the authority of the
TWC and the Texas Health and Safety code, requires owner’s to provide notice to the public that
certain types of OSSFs are located on specific pieces of property. To achieve this notice, the
commission requires a recorded affidavit. Additi

onally, the owner must provide proof of the
recording to the OSSF permitting authority. This recorded affidavit is not a representation or
warranty by the commission of the suitability of this OSSF, nor does it constitate any guarantee

by the commission that the appropriate OSSF was installed.

I
An OSSF requiring 2 maintenance contract, according to 30 Texas Administrative Code
§285.91(12) will be installed on the property described as (insert legal description):

UNIT/PHASE/SECTION BLOCK LOT SUBDIVISION

IF NOT IN SUBDIVISION: ___9.00

ACREAGE _ALVA MORRIS HOLBROOK SURVEY #423, A-271  SURVEY

The property Is owned by (insert owner's full name): NEW BRAUNFELS EXECUTIVE STORAGE, LLC

This OSSF must be covered by a continuous maintenance contract for the first two years. After
the initial two-year service policy, the owner of an acrobic treatment system for a single family

residence shall either obtain a maintenance contract within 30 days or maintain the system
personally.

Upon sale or transfer of the above-described property, the permit for the OSSF shall be

transferred to the buyer or new owner. A copy of the planning materials for the OSSF can be
obtained from the Comal County Engineer's Office.

WITNESS BY HAND(S) ON'TS_ T oAy or_ﬂ-_u%m;L 20_28

——

% . Torden A7ahie”
s) signature(s) ;

AN

Ovner (s) Printed name (s)
JORDEN MAHLER
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ON THIS_q oAy oF
A_uglmf 2023
otary | gnature Filed and Recorded

EMILYR. S m‘i ‘:}f_‘;« i’g”' ", Official Public Records
SR Paeé-.ff,’:"f,,' Bobbie Koepp, County Clerk
NE3 eh3z Comal County, Texas
AN T 08/18/2023 11:00:58 AM
3 g 2€ oF ‘%«"-" §

o2 134080 e MARY 1 Pages(s)
(Notary Seal %ﬂd)‘o 1 "\-'l

202306026563
""lumlm\\\“




Docusign Envelope ID; D918D09A-E338-4606-AE70-332A0B83369B8

CENTRAL TEXAS AEROBICS, INC.
2918 Dauer Ranch Rd. New Braunfels, Tx 78130

Phone (830)303-4065  Fax (830)837-5573
www.septictex.com Email: info@septictex.com

INITIAL State Maintenance and Inspection Agreement ( COMMERCIAL)

General
This contract (herein referred to as this “Agreement”) is entered into by New Braunfels Executive Storage (hereinafter referred to as
the “Customer™) located at 4655 Hwy 46 W., New Braunfels TX 78132, Comal County and Central Texas Aerobics, Inc. By this

agreement Central Texas Aerobics, Inc. agrees to render professional service, as described herein, and the Customer agrees to fulfill
the terms of this Agreement as described herein.

This contract will provide for all required inspections, testing and service on your CLEARSTREAM Aerobic Treatment System.
The policy will include the following:

1. 3 inspections a year (at least one every four months), for a total of 6 over the two-year period including inspection, adjustment, and
servicing of the mechanical, electrical, and other applicable component parts to ensure proper function. This includes inspection of
control panel, air pumps, air filter, diffuser operation and replacing or repairing any component not found to be operating correctly.
Any alarm situation affecting the proper function of the Aerobic process will be addressed within a 48-hour time frame.

2. An effluent quality inspection consisting of a visual check for color, turbidity, scum overflow and examination for odors. A test for
chlorine residual and pH will be taken and reported as necessary.

3. If any improper operation is observed which cannot be corrected at the time of the service visit, you will be notified immediately in
writing of the conditions and estimated date and cost of correction.

4. Any additional visits, inspections, or sample collections required by specific Municipalities, Water/River Authorities, County
Agencies, the TCEQ or any other authorized regulatory agency in your jurisdiction will be covered by this policy.

5. Pumping of sludge build-up is not covered by this contract and will result in additional charges. Replacing of parts due to
misuse/abuse will not be covered under this contract. The Owner assumes full responsibility for the cost of parts and labor.

6. With STATE MAINTENANCE the customer is responsible for the chlorine tablets. They must be filled before the service visit. If
not, the service representative will add them, and you will be charged. The use of impro;Fu'_rayorine (such as swimming pool tablets)

will VOID all warranties. The CLEARSTEAM Owners Manual must be strictly followkd ﬁ&warranties are subject to invalidation.
Initials of Central Texas Aerobics, Inc. X Initials of Owner X

Initials-of-Central- Texas-Aerobies—tne X Initislsof Owner-X

8. At the conclusion of the initial service policy, our Company will make available for purchase on an annual basis, a continuing
service policy to cover normal inspections, maintenance and repair or an Expanded Chlorine Placement Policy. According to state
law, ALL OWNERS OF AEROBIC SEPTIC SYSTEMS MUST maintain a factory authorized service provider for the lifetime of the
system.

ACCESS BY CENTRAL TEXAS AEROBICS, Inc.

Central Texas Aerobics, Inc. or anyone authorized by them may enter the property at reasonable times without prior notice for the
purpose of the above-described Services. Central Texas Acrobics, Inc. may access the System components including the tanks by
means of excavation for the purpose of evaluations if necessary. Soil is to be replaced with the excavated material as best as possible.

PAYMENT FOR SERVICES
STATE MAINTENANCE: The initial (first two years of STATE MAINTENANCE) is included in the price of the septic.




Docusign Envelope ID: D918D09A-E338-4606-AE70-332A0B833698

health-authoribe-a

Plesse INITTIAL here forthisservlee—N——————

approp

Payments not received within 30 days of the due date will be subject to a $20.00 late penalty or 15% per month carrying charge,
whichever is greater.

TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT:

This agreement may be terminated by either party with ten days written notice in the event of substantial failure to perform in
accordance with its terms by the other party without fault of the terminating party. If this agreement is so terminated, Central Texas
Acrobics, Inc. will immediately notify the appropriate health authority of the termination.

LIMIT OF LIABILITY:

In no event shall Central Texas Aerobics, Inc. be liable for indirect, consequential, incidental or punitive damages, whether in contract

tort or any other theory. In no event shall Central Texas Aerobic Inc.’s liability for direct damages exceed the price for the services
described in this Agreement.

DISPUTE RESOLUTION:
If a dispute between the Customer and Central Texas Acrobics, Inc. arises that cannot be settled in good faith negotiations, then the
parties shall choose a mutually acceptable arbitrator and shall share the cost of the arbitration services equally.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT:

This agreement contains the entire agreement of the partics, and there are no other promises or conditions in any other agreement
either written or oral.

SEVERABILITY:

[f any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions shall continue
to be valid and enforceable. If a court finds that any provision of this agreement is invalid or unenforceable, but that by limiting such
provision it would become valid and enforceable, then such provision shall be deemed to be written, construed and enforced as so

limited.

OWNER(S) SERVICE PROVIDER

New Braunfels Executive Storage Central Texas Aerobics, Inc.

4655 Hwy 46 W, 2918 Dauer Ranch Rd.

New Braunfels, TX 78132 New Braunfels, TX 78130

o ol Mliter 1/13/2025 Y. /gd ﬁ[‘.ﬂ, -13-2s
Signature of Owner(s) Date WM. KYLE JOHNS@X #MP0001058  Date
Brand: CLEARSTREAM MODEL# SERIAL#

COUNTY: COMAL PERMIT# 116559 DATE INSTALLED:

CERTIFIED & LICENSED MAINTENANCE PROVIDER: William Kyle Johnson #MP0001058

EFFECTIVE DATE: * EXPIRATION DATE:
The effective date of this initial maintenance contract shall be the date the License to Operate is issued.




Greg W. Johnson, P.E.
170 Hollow Oak
New Braunfels, Texas 78132

830/905-2778
May 23, 2023

Comal County Office of Environmental Health
195 David Jonas Drive
New Braunfels, Texas 78132-3760

SEPTIC DESIGN

RE- 4451 STHWY 46W
ALVA MORRIS HOLBROOK SURVEY NO.423, A-271, BEING 9.00 AC
NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132
NEW BRAUNFELS EXECUTIVE STORAGE, LLC

Brandon /Brenda,

The referenced property is located within the Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone. This OSSF
design will comply with requirements in the WPAP.

Temporary erosion and sedimentation controls should be utilized as necessary prior to
construction. If any sensitive feature (caves, solution cavities, sink holes, etc.) is discovered
during construction, activities must be suspended immediately and the applicant or his agent
must immediately notify the TCEQ Regional Office. After that operations can only proceed
after the Executive Director approves required addiiiional engineered impact plans.

Designed in accordance with Chapter 285, Subchapter D, §285.40,285.41, & 285.42, Texas
Commission on Epvironmental Quality (Effective December 29, 2016).

053|213

[Greg W. Johwkon, P.E.  No. 67587 / F#2585 e OF T,
170 Hollow Oak ,/57%4.»
New Braunfels, Texas 78132 . 830/905-2778
| GREG W_ JOHNSON |
[ Sheei v



Date Soil Survey Performed:

Site Location:

Proposed Excavation Depth;

Requirements:

At least two soil excavations must be performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposal area.

ON-SITE SEWERAGE FACILITY
SOIL EVALUATION REPORT INFORMATION

May 22,2023

9.00 ACRES OUT OF THE ALVA MORRIS HOLBROOK SURVEY No. 423, A-271

N/A

Locations of soil boring or dug pits must be shown on the site drawing.
For subsurface disposal, soil evaluations must be performed to a depth of at least two feet below the

proposed excavation depth. For surface disposal, the surface horizon must be evaluated.

Describe each soil horizon and identify any restrictive features on the form. Indicate depths where features appear.

SOIL BORING NUMBER __ SURFACE EVALUATION

Depth Texture Soil Gravel Drainage Restrictive Observations
(Feet) Class Texture Analysis (Mottles/ Horizon
Water Table)
0
I 6 v CLAY N/A NONE LIMESTONE | DRK. BROWN
OBSERVED @ 6" STONY
2
3
4
5
SOIL BORING NUMBER SURFACE EVALUATION
Depth Texture Soil Gravel Drainage Restrictive Observations
(Feet) Class Texture Analysis (Mottles/ Horizon
Water Table)
0
| SAME AS ABOVE
2
3
4
5

I certify that the findings of this report are based on my field observations and are accurate to

the/ bast.qf my ability.

&Greg W. Johnsotl, P.E. 67587-F2585, S.E. 11561

0§/’L7/(2013

Date




OSSF SOIL EVALUATION REPORT INFORMATION
Date:  May 23, 2023

Applicant Information:

NEW BRAUNFELS EXECUTIVE Site Evaluator Information:
Name: STORAGE, LLC. Name: Greg W. Johnson, P.E.. R.S, S.E. 11561
Address: 575 ORCHARD WAY Address:_170 Hollow Qak
City:_ NEW BRAUNFELS _ State:__ TEXAS City:_New Braunfels State; Texas
Zip Code: ___78132  Phone: Zip Code: 78132  Phone & Fax (830)905-2778
Property Location: Installer Information:
Lot =22 Unit Blk___ Subd. Name:
Street Address: HWY 46 WEST Company:
City: NEW BRAUNFELS Zip Code:____78132 Address:
Additional Info.:9.00 ACRES OUT OF THE ALVA MORRIS  City: State:
HOLBROOK SURVEY No. 423, A-271 Zip Code: Phone
Topography: Slope within proposed disposal area: __ 2 =~ %
Presence of 100 yr. Flood Zone: YES____ NOX_
Existing or proposed water well in nearby area. - YES___ NOX_
Presence of adjacent ponds, streams, water impoundments YES____NOX_
Presence of upper water shed YES___ NOX_
Organized sewage service available to lot YES  NOX_

I HAVE PERFORMED A THOROUGH INVESTIGATION BEING A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
AND SITE EVALUATOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 285, SUBCHAPTER D, §285.30, & §285.40
(REGARDING RECHARGE FEATURES), TEXAS COMMISSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
(EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 29, 2016).

s

ON, PE. 67587 - SE. 1561 DATE O RN
| GREG W, JOHNSON |

G0 erse7 | a /;/4

RS SISS A

FIRM #2585



RECEIVED 4 118180

By Brandon Olvera at 2:22 pm, Mar 25, 2025

AEROBIC TREATMENT
DRIP TUBING SYSTEM
DESIGNED FOR:
NEW BRAUNFELS EXECUTIVE STORAGE, LLC
575 ORCHARD WAY
NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS 78132

SITE DESCRIPTION:
Located in the Alva Morris Holbrook Survey #423, A-271, being 9.00 acres at 4655 State Hwy 46
W, the proposed system will serve an office for a storage facility with two office employees, situated
in an area with shallow Type III soil as described in the Soil Evaluation Report. Native grasses
were found throughout this property. An aerobic treatment plant utilizing drip irrigation was chosen
as the most appropriate system to serve the conditions on this lot.

PROPOSED SYSTEM:

A plumber installed 6 inch SCH-40 pipe discharges from the building into a 1000 gallon two
compartment tank with traffic lid and with the second compartment fitted with a Liberty LE40 and
high level audible visual alarm. Effluent will be pumped on demand to the Clearstream 600 NC3T
600gpd aerobic treatment plant containing a 400-gallon pretreatment tank, an aerobic treatment
plant, and a 700-gallon pump chamber containing a submersible (Dominator 20DOMO05121) well
pump. The well pump is activated by a time controller allowing the distribution eight times per day
with an 5 minute run time with float setting at 180 gallons. . The pump chamber contains a 0.5 HP
FPS submersible well pump. The well pump is activated by mercury floats and a timer set to cycle
eight times per day with a ten minute run time. A high level audible and visual alarm will activate
should the pump fail. Distribution is through a self flushing 100 micron Arkal Disc filter then
through a 1" SCH-40 manifold to a 1000 sf. drip tubing field, with Netifim Bioline drip lines set
approximately two feet apart with 0.61 gph emitters set every two feet, as per the attached schematic.
A pressure regulator Model PMR40MF installed in the pump tank on the manifold to the field will
maintain pressure at 40 psi. A 1" SCH-40 return line is installed to continuously flush the system
by throttling a 1" ball valve. Solids caught in the disk filter are flushed each cycle back to the trash
tank. Agricultural Products, Inc. (Model #VBK-1) 1" PVC vacuum breakers installed at the highest
point on each manifold will prevent siphoning of effluent from higher to lower parts of the field.
Prior to installing drip tubing the top 8inches removed and then the field area will be scarified and
built up with 6" of Type II or III soil. Drip tubing will be laid and the entire field area will be capped
with 6" of Type II or III soil (NOT SAND). The field area will be covered with Curlex erosion
control blankets and heavily seeded or just sodded with a hearty grass such as Bermuda, St.
Augustine, etc. prior to system startup.

Risers are required on tank inspection ports as per 30 TAC 285.38 (9/1/2023). This includes
access limitation (<65lbs lid or hardware secured lid), inspection and cleanout ports shall have
risers over the port openings which extend to a minimum of two inches above grade. A
secondary plug, cap, or other suitable restraint system shall be provided below the riser cap
to prevent tank entry if the cap is unknowingly damaged or removed.

DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS:
Q = 120 gallons (Design Rate 2 office at 12 gpd =24 gpd (Design120 gpd) (Table III)
Trash/Lift Tank: 1000 gallon 2-comp. w/ 2™ compartment fitted with Liberty LE40 pump
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Pretreatment tank size: 400 Gal
Plant Size: Clearstream 600 NC3T 600gpd (TCEQ Approved)
Pump tank size: 700 Gal
Reserve capacity after High Level: 60 gal. (>1/3 day usage)
Application Rate: Ra = 0.2 gal/sf
Total absorption area: Q/Ra= 120 GPD/0.10 = 1200 sf
Total linear feet drip tubing: 600" Netifim Bioline drip tubing .61 GPH
Pump requirement: 300 emitters @ 0.61 gph @ 30 psi =3.05 gpm
Pump:0.5 HP FPS E-Series 20FE05P4-2W115 submersible pump or equivalent.
Dosing volume: 50-70 gal.
Pump Tank Calculations: 700 Gal (14.5 gal/in.)

Volume below working level = 12"= 148 gal

Working level = 180 gal = 15"

Reserve Requirement = 1/3 day =60 gal. = 5"

MINIMUM SCOUR VELOCITY (MSV) > 2 FPS

IN DRIP TUBING W/NOM. DIA. 0.55" ID
MSV =2 FPS (I1d12)/4*7.48 gal/cf*60 sec/min
MSYV =2(3.14159((.55/12)12)/4)*7.48*60
MSV =1.5 gpm MIN FLOW RATE X 2 =3.0 GPD

IN RETURN MANIFOLD W/ NOM. DIA 1.049" ID
MSV =2 FPS (I1d12)/4*7.48 gal/cf*60 sec/min
MSV =2(3.14159((1.049/12)12)/4)*7.48*60
MSV =5.4 GPM

PIPE AND FITTINGS:

All pipes and fittings in this drip tubing system shall be 1" schedule 40 PVC. All joints shall be
sealed with approved solvent-type PVC cement. Clipper type cutters are recommended to prevent
PVC burrs during cutting of pipes causing possible plugging.

Designed in accordance with Chapter 285, Subchapter D, §285.30 and §285.40 Texas Commission
On Environmental Quality. (Effective December 29, 2016)

W 0% |14|15”
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DESIGN DRAWINGS
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TANK NOTES:
Tanks must be set to allow a minimum of
1/8" per foot fall from the residence.

Tightlines to the tank shall be SCH-40 PVC.

A two way sanitary tee is required between
residence and tank.

A minimum of 4" of sand, sandy loam, clay loam
free of rock shall be placed under and around tanks

Tanks must be left uncovered and full of water

for inspection by the permitting authority.

ALL WIRING MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
THE MOST RECENT NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
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TANK NOTES:
Tanks must be set to allow a minimum of

1/8" per foot fall from building.
Tightlines to the tank shall be SCH-40 PVC.

A two way sanitary tee is required between
residence and tank.

A minimum of 4" of sand, sandy loam, clay loam
free of rock shall be placed under and around tanks

Tanks must be left uncovered and full of water
for inspection by the permitting authority.

ALL WIRING MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
THE MOST RECENT NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
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LE40 Series

4/10 HP Submersible Sewage Pump

TOTAL HEAD IN FEET

LE40_PI R8/17/2017
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Figure 2: Performance in Feet of Head at Gallons per
Minute (M@LPM).

Figure I: Insert a 3” PYC pipe in the bottom of the
motor to raise the pump in the tank.

4
Table 1: Recommended Fusing Data
60 Hz/1 Phase 2-Wire Cable
Max Locked Fuse Size
Voltz/Hz/ Load Rotor Standard/
Model HP Phase Amps Amps Dual Element
10DOMO05121 1/2 115/60/1 11.0 30.0 15
20D0OM05121 1/2 115/60/1 9.5 30.0 15
30DOMO5121 1/2 115/60/1 9.5 30.0 15
10DOM05221 1/2 230/60/1 8.5 14.5 10
20D0OM05221 1/2 230/60/1 4.6 14.5 10
30D0OM05221 1/2 230/60/1 4.6 14.5 10
20DOMO05121+1 1/2 115/60/1 10.6 30.0 1.5

20DOMO05221+1 1/2 230/60/1 5.3 14.5 10
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PMR-MF

PRESSURE-MASTER REGULATOR - MEDIUM FLOW

Specifications

The pressure regulator shall be capable of operating at a constant, factory preset, non-adjustable outlet pressure of 6,
10, 12, 15, 20, 25, 30, 35, 40, 50, or 60 PSI (0.41, 0.69, 0.83, 1.03, 1.38, 1.72, 2.07, 2.41, 2.76, 3.45, or 4.14 bar) with a
flow range between:

4 -16 GPM (909 - 3634 L/hr) for 6 - 10 PSI models or

2 -20 GPM (454 - 4542 L/hr) for 12 - 60 PSI models.

The pressure regulator shall maintain the nominal pressure at a minimum of 5 PSI (0.34 bar) above model inlet
pressure and a maximum of 80 PSI (5.52 bar) above nominal model pressure®. Refer to the PRU performance curve to
establish specific outlet pressures based on relative inlet pressure and flow rate. Always install downstream from all
shut off valves. Recommended for outdoor use only. Not NSF certified.

All pressure regulator models shall be equipped with one of these inlet-x-outlet configurations:

Inlet Outlet
%-inch Female National Pipe Thread (FNPT) %-inch Female National Pipe Thread (FNPT)
1-inch Female National Pipe Thread (FNPT) 1-inch Female National Pipe Thread (FNPT)

1-inch Female British Standard Pipe Thread (FBSPT) 1-inch Female British Standard Pipe Thread (FBSPT)

The upper housing, lower housing, and internal molded parts shall be of engineering-grade thermoplastics with internal
elastomeric seals and a reinforced elastomeric diaphragm. Regulation shall be accomplished by a fixed stainless steel
compression spring, which shall be enclosed in a chamber isolated from the normal water passage.

Outlet pressure and flow shall be clearly marked on each regulator.

The pressure regulator shall carry a two-year manufacturer's warranty on materials, workmanship, and performance.
Each pressure regulator shall be water tested for accuracy before departing the manufacturing facility.

The pressure regulator shall be manufactured by Senninger Irrigation in Clermont, Florida. Senninger is a Hunter
Industries Company.

Physical

3/4” FNPT x 3/4" FNPT model (shown on right)
Overall Length 5.2 inches (13.1 cm)
Overall Width 2.5 inches (6.4 cm)

1" FNPT x 1" FNPT model

1" FBSPT x 1" FBSPT model
Overall Length 5.8 inches (14.6 cm)
Overall Width 2.5inches (6.4 cm)

* Please consult factory for applications outside of recommended guidelines.

Website senninger.com | Customer Support 1-407-877-5655 | A Hunter Industries Company 19SpecPMRMF08 MS1905



PMR-MF

PRESSURE-MASTER REGULATOR - MEDIUM FLOW

Model Numbers

Senngngeﬁ

Model # Flow Range Preset Operating Pressure Maximum Inlet Pressure
PMR-6 MF 4-16 GPM 6 PSI 80 psi
(909 - 3634 L/hr) (0.41 bar) (5.51 bar)
PMR-10 MF 4-16 GPM 10 PSI 90 psi
(909 - 3634 L/hr) (0.69 bar) (6.20 bar)
PMR-12 MF 2-20 GPM 12 PSI 90 psi
(454 - 4542 L/hr) (0.83 bar) (6.20 bar)
PMR-15 MF 2-20 GPM 15 PSI 95 psi
(454 - 4542 Lihr) (1.03 bar) (6.55 bar)
PMR-20 MF 2 -20 GPM 20 PSI 100 psi
(454 - 4542 L/hr) (1.38 bar) (6.89 bar)
PMR-25 MF 2-20 GPM 25 PS| 105 psi
(454 - 4542 Lihr) (1.72 bar) (7.24 bar)
PMR-30 MF 2-20 GPM 30 PSI 110 psi
(454 - 4542 Lihr) (2.07 bar) (7.58 bar)
PMR-35 MF 2-20 GPM 35 PSI 115 psi
(454 - 4542 Lihr) (2.41 bar) (7.93 bar)
PMR-40 MF 2-20 GPM 40 PSI 120 psi
(454 - 4542 Lihr) (2.76 bar) (8.27 bar)
PMR-50 MF 2-20 GPM 50 PSI 130 psi
(454 - 4542 Lihr) (3.45 bar) (8.96 bar)
PMR-60 MF 2-20 GPM 60 PSI 140 psi
(454 - 4542 L/hr) (4.14 bar) (9.65 bar)

I AT T L T L

Website senninger.com | Customer Support 1-407-877-5655 | A Hunter Industries Company

19SpecPMRMFO8 MS1805



Dis

Arkal 1” Super Filter
Catalog No. 1102 0__

Features
* A "T" shaped filter with two 1" male threads.
+ A “T" volume filter for in-line installation on 1” pipelines.
+ The filter prevents clogging due to its enlarged filtering area that collects
sediments and particles.
¢ Manufactured entirely from fiber reinforced plastic.
¢ A cylindrical column of grooved discs constitutes the filter element.
¢ Spring keeps the discs compressed.
¢ Screw-on filter cover.

* Filter discs are available in various filtration grades.

Technical Data

1" BSPT (male) 17 NPT (male)
Inlet/outlet diameter 25.0 mm — nominal diameter

33.6 mm — pipe diameter (O. D.)
Maximum pressure 10 atm 145 psi
Maximum flow rate 8 m/h (1.7 lisec) 35gpm
General filtration area 500 cm? 77.5 in®
Filtration volume 600 cm® a7in’
Filter length L 340 mm 13 13/32"
Filter width W 130 mm 5 3/132"
Distance between end connections A | 158 mm 6 7/32"
Weight 1.420 kg 3.13 lbs.
Maximum temperature FO2E 158 °F
pH 511 511
Filtration Grades Head Loss Chart

Blue (400 micron / 40 mesh)

10 20 44 100 GPM
Yellow (200 micron / 80 mesh) r 1 ‘ T
Red (130 micron /120 mesh) S K IRVIEEE 2854

Black (100 micron /140 mesh) & O ) |
: £ 080 | - =,
Green (55 micron) S oo E | '/ 1 7
o 0.50 | i ~
= 1 m
- 0.30 500 4
w ] \ |
g o020 || |} o
015 41— <
a | ]
& 010 ¢ 142 T
=3 1
0.06 | | 1:00
0.04 - i - 0.57
2 3456 10 1520 m3/h
1 I | I i |
055 1 2 5 /s

¢ filter, irrigation systems, irrigationglobal.com




Bioline Dripperline

Pressure Compensating Dripperline

for Wastewater * For domestic strength wastewater disposal.
* Installed following a treatment process.
WG | e
essure Lompensafing )
i Reguluﬁng Dripper s a fully seff- | operation.
contained unit molded to the - * Suitable for reuse applications using
interor wall of the dipper ' municipally treated effluent designated for
o Initiation fubing. irrigation water.
of Flushing ks iom ISe:tIf 3iol.ine is %
= Cyde continu Baning ‘ Specifications
during operation, not just at . ;
d o P the beginning ond end of o Wall thickness (mil): 45*
. . Cyde cycle. The result is Nominal flow rates (GPH): 4, .6, .9*
" dependable, clog free

Common spacings: 12", 18", 24"

ion, yeor ofter yeor.
Redulafs e [ Recommended filtration: 120 mesh
-
Meogdl:;I 2 ‘ Inside diameter: .570*

Color: Purple tubing indicates non-potable

| source
[ *Additional flows, spacings, and pipe sizes available by request.
Product Advantages | Please contact Netafim USA Customer Service for details.
The Proven Performer
o Tens of millions of feet used in wostewater fodoy.
© Bioline is permitted in every stafe ollowing drip disposal.
» Backed by the lorgest, most quality-driven manufacturer of drip products in the U.S.
o Prefermed choice of major wastewater designers and regulators.
» Proven frack record of success for mony years of hord use in wastewater applications.
o P nsuﬂ lell wmﬁmﬂimﬁth Mrmmﬁvn:"n"r‘fuﬁw aven on sloped or rolling SAQKANE Blow Rites Frsssure
essure com fippers ossure application u -
e & s S S B T
» Excellent uniformity with runs of 400 feet or more - reducing instollafion costs. = o
» Highest quality-control standards in the industry: Cv of 0.25 (coefficient of manufacturer's variation).
& A seleciion of flows and spacings to safisfy the designer’s demand for almost any application rafe. 5 4
N -H--
= Protection against plugging: Gross Section of Bioline Drippeine
- Dripper inlet raised 0.27" above wall of tubing fo :
prevent seciment from entering dripper.
- Drippars impregnated with Vinyzene fo prevent
buildup of microbial slime.
- Unique setflushing mechanism passes small e ‘P"’
particles before they con build up.
Root Sofe
o ) physical barrier on ench Bioline dripper helps prevent root infrusion. -
© Prafection never wears out - never depletes - releases nothing to the (CHAIL re;f “ NE TA F’M‘ i
environment. T i hat
= Working relinbly for up o 15 yeors in subsurfoce wostewater ~ ZiddlAsE
md?om e el NETAFIM USA
i sy ot s S0 fos A e 0 3727
Trifluralin to the entire system, effeciively inhibiing root growth to the dripper outlefs. EAX 800.695.4753

www.netafimusa.com



NETAFIM WASTEWATER DISPERSAL SYSTEM DESIGN GUIDE

Rectangular field with supply and flush manifold on same side and in same trench;

SINGLE TRENCH LAYOUT

SAMPLE
DESIGNS

* Locate supply and flush manifold in same trench

+ Dripperiines are looped at the end oppasite the supply and flush manifolds

p fields 200 ft. in length might loop the

Bioline once; drip dispersal fields under 100 ft. might be looped twice, as illustrated

* The longest Bioline length should not exceed 400 ft. Dri

ey
= Supply Line
== == = Flysh Line
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From: Ritzen,Brenda

To: Greg Johnson; Olvera,Brandon

Cc: Chasity Schneider; Kyle Johnson

Subject: RE: 4655 HWY 46W - NEW BRAUNFELS EXECUTIVE STORGE #118280
Date: Wednesday, February 12, 2025 9:30:00 AM

Attachments: image001.png

Greg,

The permit file has been updated.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.

Mew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CC20.0rg

From: Greg Johnson <gregjohnsonpe@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2025 9:12 AM

To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>; Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us>
Cc: Chasity Schneider <chasity@septictex.com>; Kyle Johnson <kyle@septictex.com>
Subject: 4655 HWY 46W - NEW BRAUNFELS EXECUTIVE STORGE #118280

‘This email originated from outside of the
‘organization. :
i Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content :
lis safe.
I - Comal IT
REVISED TO ADD TRASH/LIFT TANK WITH TRAFFIC LID DUE TO
PLUMBER INSTALLED SEWER LINE DEPTH.

THX,

GREG

Send for Greg W. Johnson, P.E.,R.S.)
170 Hollow Oak

New Braunfels, TX 78132


mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:gregjohnsonpe@yahoo.com
mailto:Olverb@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:chasity@septictex.com
mailto:kyle@septictex.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org




ALVA MORRIS HOLBROOK Survey #423, A-271, being 9.0ac

195 DAVID JONAS DR
y COMALCOUNTY ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132
' ENGINEER'S OFFICE (830) 608-2090

WWW CCEO ORG

Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required COL VOI D GREG W.JOHNSON, P.E.
J

Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation

Tank Size(s) (Gallons) CLEARSTREAM 600NC3T Absorption/Application Area (Sq Ft) 1200

Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table 111) 120

(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? Yes D No
(if yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.))

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? X] Yes [ | No
(if yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.)

Is there at least one acre per single family dwelling as per 285.40(c)(1)? |:| Yes No

If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? D Yes x No

(if yes, the R.S or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all-provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not
be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? [_] Yes No

Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? |:| Yes I No
(if yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP.)

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? [:] Yes No
(if yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design wi V|s|ons of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Construct will not be

issued for the proposed OSSF until the UP has been appr: o T
VOID |™ =,
7@ :

If yes, indicate the city: 1 SRR W, JORNS N

Is this property within an incorporated city? |:| Yes

o erser 3
0. "8 s et &
Te%r
Cog NS FIRM #2588

By signing this application, | certify that:
- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

- | affirmatively consent to the gnline posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.
W January 11, 2025

Signature of ﬂesi@} Date

Page 2 of 2

Revised March 2024
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NEW BRAUNFELS EXECUTIVE STORAGE, LLC
575 ORCHARD WAY
NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS 78132

SITE DESCRIPTION:
Located in the Alva Morris Holbrook Survey #423, A-271, being 9.00 acres at 4655 State
Hwy 46 W, the proposed system will serve an office for a storage facility with two office
employees, situated in an area with shallow Type III soil as described in the Soil Evaluation
Report. Native grasses were found throughout this property. An aerobic treatment plant
utilizing drip irrigation was chosen as the most appropriate system to serve the conditions on
this lot.

PROPOSED SYSTEM:

A 3 inch SCH-40 pipe discharges from the building into a Clearstream 600 NC3T 600gpd
aerobic treatment plant containing a 400-gallon pretreatment tank, an aerobic treatment
plant, and a 700-gallon pump chamber containing a submersible (Dominator 20DOM05121)
well pump. The well pump is activated by a time controller allowing the distribution eight
times per day with an 5 minute run time with float setting at 180 gallons. . The pump
chamber contains a 0.5 HP FPS submersible well pump. The well pump is activated by
mercury floats and a timer set to cycle eight times per day with a ten minute run time. A
high level audible and visual alarm will activate should the pump fail. Distribution is
through a self flushing 100 micron Arkal Disc filter then through a 1" SCH-40 manifold to
a 1000 sf. drip tubing field, with Netifim Bioline drip lines set approximately two feet apart
with 0.61 gph emitters set every two feet, as per the attached schematic. A pressure regulator
Model PMR40MF installed in the pump tank on the manifold to the field will maintain
pressure at 40 psi. A 1" SCH-40 return line is installed to continuously flush the system by
throttling a 1" ball valve. Solids caught in the disk filter are flushed each cycle back to the
trash tank. Agricultural Products, Inc. (Model #VBK-1) 1" PVC vacuum breakers installed
at the highest point on each manifold w1ll ptevent siphoning of effluent from higher to lower
parts of the field. Prior to installing ¢rintuhinatha top 8inches removed and then the field
area will be scarified and built up wi VO I D r 111 soil. Drip tubing will be laid and
the entire field area will be capped I or III soil (NOT SAND). The field
area will be sodded with a hearty gras as permmada, St. Augustine, etc. prior to system
startup.

Risers are required on tank inspection ports as per 30 TAC 285.38 (9/1/2023). This
includes access limitation (<65lbs lid or hardware secured lid), inspection and cleanout
ports shall have risers over the port openings which extend to a minimum of two inches
above grade. A secondary plug, cap, or other suitable restraint system shall be provided
below the riser cap to prevent tank entry if the cap is unknowingly damaged or
removed.
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DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS: [ VOID }

Q = 120 gallons (Design Rate 2 office at 12 gpd =24 gpd (Design120 gpd) (Table III)
Pretreatment tank size: 400 Gal
Plant Size: Clearstream 600 NC3T 600gpd (TCEQ Approved)
Pump tank size: 700 Gal
Reserve capacity after High Level: 60 gal. (>1/3 day usage)
Application Rate: Ra = 0.2 gal/sf
Total absorption area: Q/Ra= 120 GPD/0.10 = 1200 sf
Total linear feet drip tubing: 600' Netifim Bioline drip tubing .61 GPH
Pump requirement: 300 emitters @ 0.61 gph @ 30 psi = 3.05 gpm
Pump:0.5 HP FPS E-Series 20FE05P4-2W115 submersible pump or equivalent.
Dosing volume: 50-70 gal.
Pump Tank Calculations: 700 Gal (14.5 gal/in.)
Volume below working level = 12"= 148 gal
Working level = 180 gal = 15"
Reserve Requirement = 1/3 day =60 gal. = 5"

MINIMUM SCOUR VELOCITY (MSV) > 2 FPS

IN DRIP TUBING W/ NOM. DIA. 0.55" ID
MSV =2 FPS (I1d12)/4*7.48 gal/cf*60 sec/min
MSV =2(3.14159((.55/12)12)/4)*7.48*60
MSV = 1.5 gpm MIN FLOW RATE X 2 =3.0 GPD

IN RETURN MANIFOLD W/ NOM. DIA 1.049" ID
MSV =2 FPS (I1d12)/4*7.48 gal/cf*60 sec/min
MSV =2(3.14159((1.049/12)12)/4)*7.48*60
MSV =54 GPM

praommes (YOID |

All pipes and fittings in this drip tubin 1" schedule 40 PVC. Alljoints shall
be sealed with approved solvent-type PVC cement. Clipper type cutters are recommended
to prevent PVC burrs during cutting of pipes causing possible plugging.

Designed in accordance with Chapter 285, Subchapter D, §285.30 and §285.40 Texas
Commission On Envirogmental Quality. (Effective December 29, 2016)

< S xe OF T
olllo |15 e
Greg W. Johnson, P.E.  No. 67587, F#2585 R
170 Hollow Oak "-Z‘;_% ""-.’"‘e 67567 é)::.- &
New Braunfels, Texas 78132 RS TEE &

w8 }
830/905-2778 ‘?'ONAL E“
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INSTALL 1200sf OF FIELD
USING 600' OF DRIP
TUBING. THERE SHALL BE
NO PARKING, DRIVING OR
STORAGE ON THE SEPTIC
FIELD AT ANY TIME FOR
ANY REASON.

*USE TWO WAY CLEAN OUT
**USE SCH-40 OR SDR-26
TO TANK

X=TEST HOLE

o
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' 'GREGW. JOHNSON ' [™™ = NEW BRAUNFELS EXECUTIVE STORAGE, LLC. PRAERESS il
R 4655 HWY. 46 WEST
FEPES ALVA MORRIS HOLBROOK SURVEY No. 423, A-271 R 9.00
PREPRES GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E. F#002585|““N.T.S. [ 5/23/2023 [ 6/3/2024
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INSTALL 1200sf OF FIELD
USING 600' OF DRIP
TUBING. THERE SHALL BE
NO PARKING, DRIVING OR
STORAGE ON THE SEPTIC
FIELD AT ANY TIME FOR
ANY REASON.

*USE TWO WAY CLEAN OUT L
**USE SCH-40 OR SDR-26 a7
TO TANK 3&5' >

/d

X=TEST HOLE

PARKING

“.. SLEEVE SEPTIC
LINE WITH

SCH-40 WITHIN
5' AND.UNDER
DRIVEWAY.

__-_,;'i__-.._--_--_-___-_.____\

- — - ——  —  — - — - —

‘96"

s
/ cave | CLEARSTREAM
OFFICE with 7] 600NC3T
2 EMPLOYEES” ; a0 e d
mp— 7 TRE/ NT
(120 GPD) clo - PLANT
1" VACUUM
Grrrs i Z VO I BREAKERS | ‘o8
5'—
R
!
(]
|
5| SUUHE-—25—]
T — :
o, I
\ mo '
pom
\ :’1 | !
| |
oM NEW BRAUNFELS EXECUTIVE STORAGE, LLC. SRR e
ARG 4655 HWY. 46 WEST
HESALPEE ALVA MORRIS HOLBROOK SURVEY No. 423, A-271 AERERSE 900

SCALE: DATE:

RS ST GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E. F#002585 1"=40'

' 5/23/2023

2nd REVISION:

6/3/2024
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From: Hernandez, Sandra

To: Kyler J. Felux PE
Cc: Vollbrecht, David; Joe E. York PE; Molina,Ashley; Ritzen, Brenda; Olvera,Brandon
Subject: RE: Property ID#430140 - Permit 116559
Date: Tuesday, October 31, 2023 10:13:08 AM
Attachments: image001.png
image002.png

Good morning Kyler,

Based on further review of the violation date, purchase of property and release from ETJ we can

consider this tract compliant.

If you have any questions, you can email me or call the office.

Thank you,
|

l Sandra Ann Hernandez
Subdivision Coordinator
COMAL Comal County Engineer’s Office
COUNTY 195 David Jonas Drive | 830-608-2090 | www.cceo.org
| fiias |

From: Kyler J. Felux PE <kfelux@quiddity.com>

Sent: Monday, October 30, 2023 2:24 PM

To: Hernandez, Sandra <rabsah@co.comal.tx.us>

Cc: Vollbrecht, David <vollbd@co.comal.tx.us>; Joe E. York PE <jyork@quiddity.com>; Molina,Ashley
<haegea@co.comal.tx.us>

Subject: RE: Property ID#430140 - Permit 116559

This email originated from outside of the

‘organization. ,
i Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content |

lis safe. :
: - Comal ITE

Sandra,

We relayed the information to our client. He’s asking now if there is any type of variance that can be
applied for since we are so far in the process and have the other permits needed. If so, what is the

process to submit a variance?

Thank you,



REVISED

9:24 am, Feb 12, 2025

AEROBIC TREATMENT
DRIP TUBING SYSTEM
DESIGNED FOR:
NEW BRAUNFELS EXECUTIVE STORAGE, LLC
575 ORCHARD WAY
NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS 78132

SITE DESCRIPTION:
Located in the Alva Morris Holbrook Survey #423, A-271, being 9.00 acres at 4655 State Hwy 46
W, the proposed system will serve an office for a storage facility with two office employees, situated
in an area with shallow Type III soil as described in the Soil Evaluation Report. Native grasses
were found throughout this property. An aerobic treatment plant utilizing drip irrigation was chosen
as the most appropriate system to serve the conditions on this lot.

PROPOSED SYSTEM:

A plumber installed 6 inch SCH-40 pipe discharges from the building into a 1000 gallon two

a, St. Augustine, etc. prior to system startup.
Risers are required on tank inspection ports as per 30 TAC 285.38 (9/1/2023). This includes
access limitation (<65lbs lid or hardware secured lid), inspection and cleanout ports shall have
risers over the port openings which extend to a minimum of two inches above grade. A
secondary plug, cap, or other suitable restraint system shall be provided below the riser cap
to prevent tank entry if the cap is unknowingly damaged or removed.

DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS:

Q = 120 gallons (Design Rate 2 office at 12 gpd =24 gpd (Design120 gpd) (Table III)
Trash/Lift Tank: 1000 gallon 2-comp. w/ 2™ compartment fitted with Liberty LE40 pump
Pretreatment tank size: 400 Gal
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REVISED

9:25 am, Feb 12, 2025

Plant Size: Clearstream 600 NC3T 600gpd (TCEQ Approved)
Pump tank size: 700 Gal
Reserve capacity after High Level: 60 gal. (>1/3 day usage)
Application Rate: Ra = 0.2 gal/sf
Total absorption area: Q/Ra= 120 GPD/0.10 = 1200 sf
Total linear feet drip tubing: 600' Netifim Bioline drip tubing .61 GPH
Pump requirement: 300 emitters @ 0.61 gph @ 30 psi = 3.05 gpm
Pump:0.5 HP FPS E-Series 20FE05P4-2W115 submersible pump or equivalent.
Dosing volume: 50-70 gal.
Pump Tank Calculations: 700 Gal (14.5 gal/in.)

Volume below working level = 12"= 148 gal

Working level = 180 gal = 15"

Reserve Requirement = 1/3 day =60 gal. = 5"

MINIMUM SCOUR VELOCITY (MSV) > 2 FPS
D

’ - —

Greg W. Johrfebn, P.E. No. 6758/, F#2585

;V"‘e OF re’ty R i
170 Hollow Oak P S Y
New Braunfels, Texas 78132 »;; REG WJOHNSO ;
830/905-2778 2‘?"16'3f""'?s';'s§-i ...... '

W ‘&
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NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY
REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY
INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS
FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS:

YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED
THE STATE OF TEXAS i
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF COMAL § ’

THAT JORDEN BRISCOE MAHLER, a married person, ni;t Joined herein by
his spouse because the hersin conveyed property forms no paﬁ of éiiy proporty
claimed as homestead, hereinafter called Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of
TEN AND NO/100 ($10.00) DOLLARS cash and other geod and valuablé consideration in
hand pald by NEW BRAUNFELS EXECUTIVE STORAGE, LLC, hereinafter called
Grantee, the recelpt and sufficiency of which is heri?by acknbﬁledged;

HAS GRANTED, SOLD and CONVEYED. and by these presents does GRANT, SELL
and CONVEY unto the sald Grantee ﬂie fb[lowi(_xg described property situated in Comal
County, Texas, to-wit: |

Tract 1: Belng' a 9‘.ﬁO acre tract located in the Alva Morris Holbrook Survey

No. 423, A-271, Comal County, Texas, being a portion of a cailed 17.008 acre

tract, described in Document No. 200306013611, Official Public Records of

Comal County, Texas, said 9.00 acre tract being described by metes and

bounds in Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

4J'V'Ti-é-_<':'t':-‘2:fB'éihgv a 40’ wide perpetual, non-exclusive, utility, vehicular and

- pedestrian ingress and egress easement located in the Alva Morris Holbrook
~-Survey No. 423, A-271, Comal County, Texas, being out of a called 17.009
‘acre tract, described In Document No. 200306013611, Official Public Records

of Comal County, Texas, said easement being more particularly described by
metes and bounds in Exhibit “B” attached hereto.

This conveyance is made subject to, all and singular, the restrictions, conditions,
easements, and covenants, if any, applicable to and enforceable against the above
described property as reflected by the records of the County Clerk of Comal County,

Texas.



TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with, all and
singular, the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging unto the said
Grantee, Grantee's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns forever.

Grantor does hereby bind Grantor, Grantor's heirs, executors, administrators, and
successors to warrant and forever defend, all and singular, the said premises unt_q the said
Grantee, Grantee's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns agair]st any
person whomsoever claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, b‘y‘,th!fOUQh or undéf

Grantor but not otherwise.

DATED this the Zlé-//day of September, 2022.

RDEN BRISCOE MAHLER

STATE OF TEXAS ‘ §
COUNTY OF COMAL 5

‘ S
This Instrument was acknowledged before me on this th&\ day of September,
2022, by JORDEN BRISCOE MAHLER.

TP\ A ALLYSON HANZ

" Notary Public, State of Texas
*]  Comm. Expires 10-05-2023
~Notary ID 229184-3

Grantee's Address:

NEW BRAUNFELS EXECUTIVE STORAGE, LLC
575 Orchard Way

New Braunfels, Texas, 78132
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Exhibit A~

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION
FOR A9.90 ACRE TRACT

Bdnga&ﬂbmmmdhﬂ!eﬂvaMmmmkwm%kmmmmw,

Texas, belng o portion of a called 17.009 acre tract, dascribed tn Document No. 200305013611,
Offictal Public Regords, Comal County, Texas, kald 5,00 acra tract being more particularly
described gs follows;

BEGINNING &t b 1/2” Iron pin found In the Southwist line.of State Highway 46 for the North
comer of u called 32,138 ecra tract, desaibed in Volame 972, Pega 413, Dead Records, Comal
County, Taxas, same betngthe East corner of tha harein dascribad tysct;

THENCE departing the r!sht—oﬁ-wayofsme nghwsylls, with the cominon Ine of ssid 32.138
acre tract and the hareln describied truct, § 48°51'25¢ Wa distance of 1485.74 feet toa 1/2° tron -
pin (w/ cap “HMT?) sat for the South comes of the herein described tract, from whicha 1/2" tron
pin found for the West comer of sald 82.138 gera tradl, sama belng the South comer of sald
17,009 arye tratt, bears S 48°51'75" W a.distence 6 353.83 fest;

THENCE over end across sald 17,009 acrotract, tho following 4 cslls:

L Nzewu“wgdktsmeofﬂzzsfaetmaw&onph(w/cap'ﬂm"lmfortha
Wast comer of the hereln described tract;

2, N4ﬁ'5i¥55"lsadlsmmeof5m0fmmam"lmnptn (w/cap"HMT‘laelfora
comer;

3, N46‘55'50"E,pasinsbtndbtanmuf193m&ualn”hbﬂnh(wlﬁﬂ’ﬂwn")m
for the Wast comner <f a.2.00 acre tract for dead of trust tds day surveyed, and
gontinulng tn il a total distanca of 363,53 faet to a 1/2” lron pin (w/ cap “HMIT™) set
foracomern;

4, N46%4'34” B, passing at a distance of 247.08 foat @ 4/2” lron pin (w/ cap “HMT") set
for the North comer of sald 2.00 acsa tract, and continulig 1n all a total distance of
396.88 feot to 8 1/27 lron pin {w/ cap “HMT") set In the Southwast right-ofway fine
of Stata Highway 46 for the North comer af the hereln described tract, from whicha
1/2° tron pin found for the Nerth comer of sald 17,003 acre tract bears N 6823027
W a distanca of 44.18 feet;

- THENCE with the Southwust right-cfway lino of Stata Highway 46, § 68°23°02" E, passing at 2
distanca of 81.5& Fant a TXDOT disk mohument found .20 fect left of the property line, and
conﬂnuhglnaﬂamldlstamcfw 88 fect to tha POINT OF BEGINNING and contzining s 9.00
acre tract In Comal County, Texas.
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Baarings showd herenn are based on the Texas Coordinate System, Sauth Centra) 2one (4204},
NAD 83:

Strveyed this the 11th day of Dacember, 2018,
Refarence survey of satd 9,60-acre tract peepated this samadate. * .

HMT sdvises cllent to contact local regulatary sgeneles for subdivision approvel. This savey
may viclste local subdivision rules and regulations. Developinent of the suhject tract may
requira submitta), epproval, end/or reconding of a plat dr replat. Rules and regulations ere
established by the gavernments| agency, which has Jurisdiction, These rules and regulations .
muy [nclude dedicotion of sothack finey, eesements, additional right-of-way, and other matters.

2 0‘#9%- 5\

.:.m
‘3298
s\

Dorathy L. Ta ‘% R,
Reslste‘t’edw?f:slmdund&mmmmas A2

SAPQIectATTH StavcyHallreok, AMITL09 0 - 46T1 Stakx mmmmmewwm
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METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION
FOR A 0512 GF AN ACRE .
40-FOOT WIDE ACCESS EASEMENT
=]

Being a 40-foot wide Access Easement located n the Alva Morris Hotbrook Survey No. 423, A-
271, Comel County, Texas, being oyt of a qalled 17.009 exa tract, desartbed th Documant-No.
200306013611, Official Public Records; Comel County, Texes, sald Access Ezsement being more
particularly destribed s follows:

BEGINNING at 8 1/2” tren pin found th the Somlmestﬂ&!mi-ww line of State HUmwAS for
the East comer-ofa ﬂhﬂzmaﬂemmed In Bocument No. ZDISWOMI
Pubfiz Records, Comal County, Texes, spme belng the North comer of sald 17,000 mu'actand
the heraln desedbiod Aceess Ensamant;

THENCE with tha common line of the Southwest r!slmof-my Ine of State Highway 46, sad
17,008 acra tract and tha hereih described Access Ensement, S 68°23'02” E a distence of 44,18
feet to @ 3/2° {ron pin (w/ cap “HMT”) sat for the Nenbmerofp 9,00 acre trp, this day
surveyed, sama being the.East camer of tha heratn describad Access Easament, from which a
1/2¥ tron pin foupt for the Eust corner of seid 17.609 acrg tract snd said 9.00 acre tractbears .
568°23'02" E a distence of 345.38 faet;

THENCE with the common ino of sald 9.00 acre tract and tho hareln described Access Easement,
over and agross sald 17.009 ecre tract, the following 3 cails:

1. 5467°34°38" W, passing st b distance 61 149,80 feat 2 1/2° tron pin (W/ cap "HMT"} set
for the North corner of @ .00 oere dead of trust, this day surveyed, and continuing th
all o totz) distsnce 0f 896,88 faet to a 1/2° Ison pin'{w/ cap "HMT*) set for a comer;

2 346'55'50'Wadktamofl@,ﬁsfeetmailz'mm(wlmpmmfwdm
Wast comer of sald 2,00 acro tract, same being the South comer of tho heretn
desarihed Actess Easement, from which a /2" tron pin (w/ cdh "HMT®) set for a
Wd@d!&amh&c‘bdeﬂWWamdmm

8. Nﬁ‘WSandbhmotha\'mnwhthﬂ;os::mbmlmaafamﬂad
5.689 acva tract, described in Gocumant No, 201306013491, Official Publle Records,
Camat County, Texas, for the Wast comer of tha hereln describad Access Easement,
from which a 37 tron plin found for ani engle polnt of arld 5,669 ecre tract and 17.002
stre tract baars 5 46°55°507 W a distance of 193.87 feet;

THENCE with tha comman lne of sald 5.669 atre tract, sald 17.009 acre tract and the hereln
dascribed Acciss Ensement, N46°55'50” E a distance of 169.58 feet to a 1/2" lron pin found for
the Enst comes of sakd 5,669 acre tract, same balng the South corner of sald 2.005 ocre tract and
an angle point of tha herein described Access Easamsnt;

Pagelof2
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THENCE with the common [ine of said 2.005 acre tract, satd 17.008 scre tract and the harein
described Accass Easement, N 46°34°34” E a distance 0f 378.06 fect to the POINT OF BEGINNING
and contatning 8 0.512 of an acre, Motwﬂemsias?mmln Comal County, Texas.

Bearings shown hereon ure based on the Texas Coordinate System, Scuth Central Zona {4204),
NAD 83,

Survayed this the-11th day of December, 2019,

Refemoemdtlb&oﬂaldmdmamMM«mmmmmﬂ&kme -
data, .

HMT advises clent to contact local regulatory agendes for subdivision approval. This survey

may violate local subdivision nes and regulations. Davelopment of the subject tract may. .
requfte submittal, approval, end/or recordirig of a plat or replat. Rufesond regulationsare™ -
established by the gavermmental agency, which has jurisdiction. These rules and regulations
may tnclude dedication of setback {ines, casements, addhional ridu-of-my ‘and other matters.’
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[RECEIVED

By Kathy Griffin at 2:05 pm, Jan 14, 2025

OSSF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
COMAL COUNTY CHECKLIST

ENGINEER'S OFFICE Staff will complete shaded items
118280
Date Received Initials Permit Number

Instructions:

Place a check mark next to all items that apply. For items that do not apply, place “N/A”. This OSSF Development Application
Checklist must accompany the completed application.

OSSF Permit
Completed Appilication for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility and License to Operate

Site/Soil Evaluation Completed by a Certified Site Evaluator or a Professional Engineer

Planning Materials of the OSSF as Required by the TCEQ Rules for OSSF Chapter 285. Planning Materials shall consist
of a scaled design and all system specifications.

Required Permit Fee - See Attached Fee Schedule

Copy of Recorded Deed

Surface Application/Aerobic Treatment System
Recorded Certification of OSSF Requiring Maintenance/Affidavit to the Public

Signed Maintenance Contract with Effective Date as Issuance of License to Qperate

| affirm that | have provided all information required for my OSSF Development Application and that this application
constitutes a completed OSSF Development Application.

W 01/13/2025

Signature of Applicant Date

~— COMPLETE APPLICATION INCOMPLETE APPLICATION

. —— (Missing Iltems Circled, Application Refeused)
Check No. Receipt No. - ,

Revised: September 2019


Kathy Griffin
Received
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